
Meeting Information
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Ocala City Hall
Council Chambers - Second Floor
110 SE Watula Avenue
Ocala, FL 34471

https://ocalafl.gov/meetings

Time
4:00 PM

Board Members

Carol Barber
Jane Cosand
Joshua DeMonte
Holland Drake
Rick Hugli
Tom McCullough, Chair
Noelle Smith
Melissa Townsend, Vice Chair

Staff

Breah Miller, Staff Liaison
Planner II
Growth Management Department

Jeff Shrum, AICP  
Director
Growth Management Department

Gabriela Solano
Committee Secretary

In memory of
Ira Holmes
Chairman Emeritus

WELCOME!
Citizens are encouraged to participate in City of Ocala 
meetings. The City of Ocala encourages civility in public 
discourse and requests that speakers limit their comments to 
specific motions and direct their comments to the Council. Cell 
phones should be turned off or set to vibrate.

APPEALS
Any person who desires to appeal any decision at this meeting 
will need a record of the proceedings and for this purpose may 
need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is 
made that includes the testimony and evidence upon which the 
appeal is made.

ADA COMPLIANCE
If reasonable accommodations are needed for you to participate 
in this meeting, please call 352-629-8404 at least 48 hours in 
advance so arrangements can be made.

As a courtesy to all, PLEASE be on time.

The meeting should start promptly at 4:00 pm

Ocala Historic Preservation Advisory Board Agenda 
Thursday, August 7, 2025
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Historic Preservation Advisory 
Board

Agenda August 7, 2025

1. Call To Order

a. Roll Call

2. Public Meeting Notice Acknowledgement
The public notice for the Ocala Historic Preservation Board was posted on July 24, 2025

3. Approval of Minutes

a. July 8, 2025 Meeting Minutes

July 8, 2025 Meeting MinutesAttachments:

4. Certificates of Appropriateness

a. Case File # 256; COA25-0022; 1244 SE 7th Street - Garage.

Petitioner: Robert & Nadia Briggs 
Agent: N/A
Planner: Breah Miller, Planner II

 bmiller@ocalafl.gov

A request to add a 1,344 square foot garage addition to the home with an 
associated recommendation for a variance request to reduce the rear setback 
from 25- feet to 3- feet.

  Recommended Action: Appropriate with Condition
1. A recommendation to apply for a Variance is required by 

separate action from the Ocala Historic Preservation Advisory 
Board

COA25- 0022 Staff Report
COA25-0022 Application
COA25-0022 Master Site File

Attachments:

b. Case File # 159; COA25-0024; 814 SE 4th Street - Outdoor Kitchen.

Petitioner: Matthew & Crittina Villella 
Agent: N/A
Planner: Breah Miller, Planner II

 bmiller@ocalafl.gov

A request to add a pre- engineered outdoor kitchen in the rear yard with an 
associated Administrative Variance.

  Recommended Action: Appropriate 

COA25-0024 Staff Report
COA25-0024 Application
COA25-0024 Master Site File

Attachments:
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Historic Preservation Advisory 
Board

Agenda August 7, 2025

5. Affirmative Maintenance

6. Old Business

7. New Business

8. Public Comments

9. Staff Comments

10. Board Comments

11. Next Meeting Date: September 4, 2025

12. Adjournment
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Ocala

Legislation Text

110 SE Watula Avenue
Ocala, FL  34471

www.ocalafl.gov

File #: 2025-1714 Agenda Item #: a.

July 8, 2025 Meeting Minutes

Ocala Printed on 7/31/2025Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™ 4

http://www.legistar.com/


5



6



7



8



Ocala

Legislation Text

110 SE Watula Avenue
Ocala, FL  34471

www.ocalafl.gov

File #: 2025-1706 Agenda Item #: a.

Case File # 256; COA25-0022; 1244 SE 7th Street - Garage.

Petitioner: Robert & Nadia Briggs
Agent: N/A
Planner: Breah Miller, Planner II

 bmiller@ocalafl.gov

A request to add a 1,344 square foot garage addition to the home with an associated recommendation
for a variance request to reduce the rear setback from 25- feet to 3- feet.

  Recommended Action: Appropriate with Condition
1. A recommendation to apply for a Variance is required by separate action from the

Ocala Historic Preservation Advisory Board

Ocala Printed on 7/31/2025Page 1 of 1
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Staff Report 
Case #256  

COA25-0022 

Ocala Historic Preservation Advisory Board: August 7, 2025 
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Petitioner/Property Owner:  Robert & Nadia Briggs  

Agent:     John C. Morton Jr. 

Project Planner:   Breah Miller, Planner II 

Applicant Request: Addition of a 1,344 square foot garage to the home with an 

associated recommendation for a variance request to reduce 

the rear setback from 25-feet to 3-feet.  

Parcel Information 

Acres: ±0.37 acres  

Parcel(s) #: 2836-005-001  

Location: 1244 SE 7th Street 

Future Land Use: Neighborhood 

Zoning District: R-1, Single-Family District 

Existing Use: Single-Family Residence 

Background: 

The home was constructed in 1954 using a Contemporary Vernacular building style. The home is 

not a contributing structure to the Ocala Historic District. The home sits at the corner of SE 7th 

Street and SE 13th Avenue with driveway access off both roadways. The property received 

approval for the proposed garage without the proposed breezeway in October 2021. On May 5, 

2023, the alteration received an extension to May 5, 2024, which has since expired. 

Applicant Request: 

The applicant is requesting to add a 1,344 square foot garage addition to the rear of home, off of 

SE 13th Avenue.  

Staff Analysis 

Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria for Decisions (Section 94-82(g)): 

The Code states that the Board may issue a certificate of appropriateness for the reconstruction, 

alteration, new construction, non-permanent structures, demolition, partial demolition, or removal 

of any building or structure within a locally designated historic district or any designated local 

landmark, or any other activity for which a CA is required, if such action is not deemed contrary 

to the purposes of historic preservation and to the special character of districts, sites and resources 

as designated specifically. The board's decisions will be based on the Secretary of the Interior's 

Standards, the city's Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, this chapter, and the following 

criteria: 

1. Exterior alterations shall not diminish the architectural quality or historical character of the 

building or the building site. 
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The proposed garage incorporates architectural components of the primary residence such as 

composite shingles, brick veneer, and windows to match the existing home. The garage will be 

attached to the rear of home by a covered breezeway and all materials will be like-for-like to 

match the existing home. The alterations will not diminish the architectural quality or 

historical character of the building or building site. 

2. Sandblasting of any materials except for iron is prohibited. 

Not applicable; proposed alteration does not require sandblasting of any materials. 

3. Only through very controlled conditions can most historic building material be abrasively 

cleaned of soil or paint without measurable damage to the surface or profile of the substrate. 

Decisions regarding the proper cleaning process for historic structures can be made only after 

careful analysis of the building fabric, and testing. Generally, wet abrasive cleaning of a 

historic structure should be conducted within the range of 20 to 100 psi at a range of three to 

12 inches. 

Not applicable; the request does not identify any abrasive cleaning. 

4. Landscaping, signs, parking and site development should be sensitive to the individual building 

and should be visually compatible with the buildings and environment with which they are 

visually related. 

The garage is a large addition to the home. The structure will be positioned in the street side 

and rear yards. The proposed garage has a required rear setback of 25-feet. Due to the 

proposed location, size of the garage, and the location of the existing pool entrance, the garage 

cannot meet the setback requirements. An application for a variance to reduce the rear setback 

from 25-feet to the 3-feet must be granted by the Board of Adjustment. 

5. New construction shall be visually compatible with the buildings and environment with which 

the new construction is visually related. When an application involves new construction, the 

applicant may present conceptual plans to the board for review and comment before the 

application for a certificate of appropriateness is submitted and before construction drawings 

of the project are prepared. Aspects to be considered include: 

a. The height, volume, proportion between width and height of the facades, the 

proportions and relationship between doors and windows, the rhythm of solids and 

voids created by openings in the facades, the materials used in the facades, the texture 

inherent in the facades, the colors, pattern and trim used in the facades, and the design 

of the roof. 

The proposed garage is approximately 22-feet in height and 1,344 square feet in size. 

The front elevation is approximately 32-feet-wide with two garage doors and gabled 

windows on the second floor. The rear elevation is approximately 42-feet-wide with 8 

windows. There are no windows nor doors on the left elevation. Lastly, the right 

elevation has a covered breezeway that will connect to the rear elevation of the home 

and has 3 windows and a door. The garage has matching stucco and brick veneers with 

a matching composite shingled hip roof to the existing home. 

b. The existing rhythm created by existing building masses and spaces between them 

should be preserved. 
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The garage embodies the existing rhythm created by the existing building masses and 

spacing, and scaled to match the surrounding area and existing home on site. 

c. Landscape plans should be visually compatible with the buildings and environment 

with which the landscaping is visually related. 

Not applicable; the request does not include any alteration to or additional 

landscaping. 

d. Proportions of existing facades which are visually related shall be maintained when 

neighboring buildings have a dominant horizontal or vertical expression, that 

expression should be carried over in the new facade. 

The addition will match and maintain the existing expressions of the neighborhood and 

building on site. The design of the garage was created to mimic the existing home on 

site by matching roof lines, material pattern and size. 

e. Architectural details should be incorporated as necessary to relate the new with the old 

and to preserve and enhance the inherent architectural characteristics of the area. 

The garage will incorporate architectural characteristics of the area. The garage will 

have matching materials and windows. 

f. Accessory structures shall be compatible with the scale, shape, roof form, materials, 

and detailing of the main structure to protect the historic integrity of the neighborhood. 

The accessory structure shall not exceed the maximum height allowed by the applicable 

zoning or the height of the existing primary structure. 

The initial plan for a detached garage was altered due to its proposed location along 

the street side yard. To comply with regulations, the garage was connected to the home 

via a breezeway, changing it from a detached accessory structure to an attached 

addition.  

Sec. 122-93. - Variances for historic property. 

An applicant for a variance within a designated historic district or property need not demonstrate 

a practical difficulty but shall show only that the project is not detrimental to the public interest. 

(Code 1961, § 22-19(3); Code 1985, § 7-622(c); Ord. No. 2275, § 8, 5-5-92) 

Sec. 122-94. - Procedure for approval. 

A variance from the terms of this chapter shall not be granted unless and until: 

(1)  A written application for a variance is submitted demonstrating that: 

a. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or 

building   involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings 

in the same district. 

b. Literal enforcement of the provisions of this chapter would deprive the applicant of 

rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of 

this chapter. 
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c. The special conditions and circumstances mentioned in subsection (1)a of this section 

do not result from the action of the applicant. 

d. Granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege 

that is denied by this chapter to other lands, structures or buildings in the same district. 

e. No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the same 

district, and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts, shall be 

considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 

(2) Notice of public hearing on the variance shall be given in the manner prescribed in Section 

122-113(2). 

(3) The public hearing shall be held. Any party may appear in person or by agent or attorney. 

(4) The board of adjustment shall make findings that the requirements of subsection (1) of this 

section have been met by the applicant. 

(5) The board of adjustment shall further make a finding that the reasons set forth in the application 

justify the granting of the variance, and that the variance is the minimum variance that will 

make possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 

(6) The board of adjustment shall further make a finding that the granting of the variance will be 

in harmony with the general intent and purpose of this chapter, and will not be injurious to the 

neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 

Staff Recommendation:  

Appropriate with Condition 

1. A recommendation to apply for a Variance is required by 

separate action from the Ocala Historic Preservation Advisory 

Board 
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Ocala

Legislation Text

110 SE Watula Avenue
Ocala, FL  34471

www.ocalafl.gov

File #: 2025-1707 Agenda Item #: b.

Case File # 159; COA25-0024; 814 SE 4th Street - Outdoor Kitchen.

Petitioner: Matthew & Crittina Villella
Agent: N/A
Planner: Breah Miller, Planner II

 bmiller@ocalafl.gov

A request to add a pre- engineered outdoor kitchen in the rear yard with an associated Administrative
Variance.

  Recommended Action: Appropriate

Ocala Printed on 7/31/2025Page 1 of 1
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Petitioner/Property Owner:  Matthew & Cattina Villella  

Project Planner:   Breah Miller, Planner II 

Applicant Request: Addition of a pre-engineered outdoor kitchen in the rear yard 

with an associated request for an Administrative Variance.  

Parcel Information 

Acres: ±0.26 acres  

Parcel(s) #: 2820-036-002  

Location: 814 SE 4th Street 

Future Land Use: Neighborhood 

Zoning District: R-3, Multi-Family Residential 

Existing Use: Single-Family Residence 

Background: 

The home was constructed in 1952 using a Vernacular building style. The home is a contributing 

structure to the Ocala Historic District. Approval was received in May 2022 from the Ocala 

Historic Preservation Advisory Board (OHPAB) to extend the metal roof over the existing deck. 

In November 2024, another approval was received from OHPAB to add a pool with paver decking 

to the rear yard, add 6-foot Podocarpus hedging and replace the existing wood fence with a 4-foot 

to 6-foot black aluminum fence and. Stone pavers and a hot tub were existing elements in the rear 

yard prior to both approvals.  

Applicant Request: 

The applicant is requesting to add a pre-engineered outdoor kitchen in the rear yard with an 

associated request for an Administrative Variance to reduce the required interior side yard setback 

from 8-feet to 7-feet.  

Staff Analysis 

Certificate of Appropriateness Criteria for Decisions (Section 94-82(g)): 

The Code states that the Board may issue a certificate of appropriateness for the reconstruction, 

alteration, new construction, non-permanent structures, demolition, partial demolition, or removal 

of any building or structure within a locally designated historic district or any designated local 

landmark, or any other activity for which a CA is required, if such action is not deemed contrary 

to the purposes of historic preservation and to the special character of districts, sites and resources 

as designated specifically. The board's decisions will be based on the Secretary of the Interior's 

Standards, the city's Historic Preservation Design Guidelines, this chapter, and the following 

criteria: 
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1. Exterior alterations shall not diminish the architectural quality or historical character of the 

building or the building site. 

The proposed kitchen will be made of White/Pewter Stonegate Block and will have a metal 

roof that matches the material of the home. The structure is accessory to the pool which 

received OHPAB approval in November 2024. The alteration will not affect or diminish the 

architectural quality or historical character of the building or the building site. 

2. Sandblasting of any materials except for iron is prohibited. 

Not Applicable; the request does not identify sandblasting of any materials. 

3. Only through very controlled conditions can most historic building material be abrasively 

cleaned of soil or paint without measurable damage to the surface or profile of the substrate. 

Decisions regarding the proper cleaning process for historic structures can be made only after 

careful analysis of the building fabric, and testing. Generally, wet abrasive cleaning of a 

historic structure should be conducted within the range of 20 to 100 psi at a range of three to 

12 inches. 

Not Applicable; the request does not identify any abrasive cleaning. 

4. Landscaping, signs, parking and site development should be sensitive to the individual building 

and should be visually compatible with the buildings and environment with which they are 

visually related. 

The rear yard currently has a 6-foot-tall black aluminum fence on all sides with installation of 

6-foot Podocarpus hedging for buffering. Architecturally, the kitchen addition matches the 

existing materials used in the rear yard. 

5. New construction shall be visually compatible with the buildings and environment with which 

the new construction is visually related. When an application involves new construction, the 

applicant may present conceptual plans to the board for review and comment before the 

application for a certificate of appropriateness is submitted and before construction drawings 

of the project are prepared. Aspects to be considered include: 

a. The height, volume, proportion between width and height of the facades, the 

proportions and relationship between doors and windows, the rhythm of solids and 

voids created by openings in the facades, the materials used in the facades, the texture 

inherent in the facades, the colors, pattern and trim used in the facades, and the design 

of the roof. 

The kitchen’s tallest point is 10-feet-tall in the front and will slope back to 7-feet-tall 

in the rear of the structure. All sides of the structure will have proportioned openings. 

b. The existing rhythm created by existing building masses and spaces between them 

should be preserved. 

The structure is in the rear yard and does not exceed the height limitation for accessory 

structure in the rear yard. The applicant is requesting to reduce the side yard setback 

by 1-foot which is consistent with older accessory structures in the surrounding area. 

Therefore, the existing building masses and spaces between them will be preserved. 
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c. Landscape plans should be visually compatible with the buildings and environment 

with which the landscaping is visually related. 

The request does not propose any additional landscaping. 

d. Proportions of existing facades which are visually related shall be maintained when 

neighboring buildings have a dominant horizontal or vertical expression, that 

expression should be carried over in the new facade. 

Not Applicable; the proposed alterations will not impact the existing façade expression. 

e. Architectural details should be incorporated as necessary to relate the new with the old 

and to preserve and enhance the inherent architectural characteristics of the area. 

The kitchen’s tallest point is 10-feet-tall in the front and will slope back to 7-feet-tall 

in the rear of the structure. The proposed materials are like in nature. Therefore, the 

proposed architectural details preserve and enhance the inherent architectural 

characteristics of the area. 

f. Accessory structures shall be compatible with the scale, shape, roof form, materials, 

and detailing of the main structure to protect the historic integrity of the neighborhood. 

The accessory structure shall not exceed the maximum height allowed by the applicable 

zoning or the height of the existing primary structure. 

The proposed work is accessory in nature and intended to enhance the aesthetic of the 

property. The proposed alterations are internal to the site and cannot be seen from SE 

4th Street. The maximum height for accessory structures in the rear yard is 18-feet and 

the proposed structure’s highest point is 10-feet in height. The applicant has a pending 

Administrative Variance. Notices were sent out on or around July 23, 2025. 

Determination of approval is set for August 12, 2025. 

Sec. 122-98. - Administrative approval of variances. 

a. A property owner, or that person or entity's authorized representative, may apply for an 

administrative variance. The building official and the planning director, shall jointly 

review the application and determine whether to grant or deny the variance requested. 

The applicant made application for an Administrative Variance to reduce the interior 

side yard setback by 1-foot on July 21, 2025. The Planning Director, Aubrey Hale, 

granted the variance request. 

b. Administrative variances will only be considered for applications to vary the 

dimensional requirements of chapter 122 of the Code. All other applications 

for variances shall be handled through the board of adjustment process. 

The request is asking for a reduction of side yard setbacks set forth in Section 122-286 

for R-3, Multi-family residential, properties. 

c. The building official shall notify property owners within a 150-foot radius of the 

application in writing. The notice shall be mailed to the address of the property owned 

by each owner or to the address for such owner as reflected in the property appraiser's 

records for such property. The notice shall advise the property owner that if he wishes 

28

https://library.municode.com/fl/ocala/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIICOOR_CH122ZO


Staff Report 
Case #159  

COA25-0024 

 
 
 
 

Page 4 of 5 
 

to object to the application, he must deliver an objection to the building official so that 

it is received within three weeks (15 working days) from the mailing date of the notice. 

Notices were created and mailed out on July 23, 2025. Objections must be received by 

August 12, 2025. 

d. On the date the building official mails the notices under subsection (c), he shall 

conspicuously locate on the property subject to the variance application, or as near as 

practically possible, a notice stating that a variance application is being considered, the 

application's case number and the building official's phone number. 

Notices were created and mailed out on July 23, 2025. Objections must be received by 

August 12, 2025. 

e. An application for administrative variance shall not be approved unless the building 

official and planning director determine it meets all of the following criteria: 

(1) The building official has not received a written objection from any person. (If a 

written objection is received, the property owner submitting the application may 

request that the application shall be handled through the board of adjustment 

process); 

The deadline for any objections is set for August 12, 2025. Should any objection be 

received, the request will be set to be heard at the next available Board of 

Adjustment meetings. 

(2) The variance neither interferes with the rights of others as provided in this chapter, 

nor is injurious to the health, safety or general welfare of the public; 

The requested variance does not interfere with the rights of others as provided in 

this chapter, nor is injurious to the health, safety or general welfare of the public. 

(3) The variance provides a reasonable allowance of use under the specified 

circumstances of each application; 

The applicant is only requesting to reduce the side yard setback by 1-foot. 

(4) The variance achieves the general intent of this chapter and the city's 

comprehensive plan; and 

The request does not impact the general intent of this chapter and the city's 

comprehensive plan. 

(5) The variance is the minimum possible variance under specific circumstances; and 

The applicant is only requesting to reduce the side yard setback by 1-foot. 

Administrative Variances allow for up to a 15% reduction, this request is only a 

12.5% reduction. 

(6) The variance does not exceed a two-foot maximum for all principal structure side 

yard setbacks and for all other requests does not exceed 15 percent of the 

dimensional requirement. 
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The applicant is only requesting to reduce the side yard setback by 1-foot. 

Administrative Variances allow for up to a 15% reduction, this request is only a 

12.5% reduction. 

f. The building official and the planning director may impose reasonable conditions upon 

any administrative variance to ensure that the health, safety and general welfare of the 

public are protected and substantial justice is done. A violation of any imposed 

conditions shall be a violation of this chapter. 

The conditions set forth is that the structure must receive approval from the Ocala 

Historic Preservation Advisory Board prior to pulling the required building permits 

and construction. 

g. Any administrative variance will not be effective or eligible for issuance of any 

applicable permits for three weeks (15 working days) from the mailing date of the 

notice under subsection (c). 

Notices were created and mailed out on July 23, 2025. Objections must be received by 

August 12, 2025. 

h. The building official shall issue a zoning certification or interpretation letter when the 

imposed conditions of this chapter are complied with by the applicant regardless of 

whether the use of the permit would violate contractual or other arrangements 

(including, but not by way of limitation, restrictive covenants) among private parties. 

 

Staff Recommendation: Approval with Conditions 

1. Administrative variance must receive approval prior to 

construction. 
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